CITY OF HAMILTON NOTICE OF M O T I O N

Public Works Committee Date: July 7, 2016

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR D. CONLEY	
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR	

Maplewood Park, 155 First Road West, Stoney Creek

WHEREAS, at its meeting of November 16, 2015 Public Works Committee passed a motion in support of staff submitting an application to the Heritage Green Community Trust for a grant program to support development of community amenities in Upper Stoney Creek, and that staff be approved to enter into an agreement with the Trust for the receipt of funding; and,

WHEREAS, at its meeting of March 30, 2016 City Council approved Item 6 of the Public Works Committee, being a motion to approve the City's share of the required capital funding in the amount of \$290,000 required to complete the project being re-appropriated in 2016 from the existing 2013 Olde Stoney Creek Urban Design Plan Project ID 8201303602 to the Upper Stoney Creek Splash Pad #2 Project ID 4401656605; and,

WHEREAS, the costs for the design and construction of the spray pad requires an additional \$315,000;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

That funds in the amount of \$315,000 be re-appropriated in 2016 from the existing 2014 Olde Stoney Creek Urban Design Plan Project ID 8201403602 to the Upper Stoney Creek Splash Pad #2 Project ID 4401656605.